## Ch. 436

## CHAPTER 436-S.F.No. 2046

An act relating to crime victims; providing for a notice for victims of sexual assault concerning their risk of developing sexually transmitted diseases; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 611A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [611A.20] NOTICE OF RISK OF SEXUALLY TRANSMIT-TED DISEASE.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> NOTICE REQUIRED. <u>A hospital shall give a written notice</u> <u>about sexually transmitted diseases to a person receiving medical services in the</u> <u>hospital who reports or evidences a sexual assault or other unwanted sexual</u> <u>contact or sexual penetration. When appropriate, the notice must be given to</u> <u>the parent or guardian of the victim.</u>

<u>Subd.</u> 2. CONTENTS OF NOTICE. The commissioners of public safety and corrections, in consultation with sexual assault victim advocates and health care professionals, shall develop the notice required by subdivision 1. The notice must inform the victim of:

(1) the risk of contracting sexually transmitted diseases as a result of a sexual assault;

(2) the symptoms of sexually transmitted diseases;

(3) recommendations for periodic testing for the diseases, where appropriate;

(4) locations where confidential testing is done and the extent of the confidentiality provided; and

(5) other medically relevant information.

Presented to the governor April 10, 1990

Signed by the governor April 12, 1990, 11:00 a.m.

## CHAPTER 437-S.F.No. 2079

An act relating to state parks; renaming Helmer Myre and Nerstrand Woods state parks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 85.012, subdivisions 27 and 45.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 85.012, subdivision 27, is amended to read:

Subd. 27. Helmer Myre Myre-Big Island state park, Freeborn county.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 85.012, subdivision 45, is amended to read:

Subd. 45. Nerstrand Big Woods state park, Rice county.

Presented to the governor April 10, 1990

Signed by the governor April 12, 1990, 10:51 a.m.

CHAPTER 438-S.F.No. 2373

An act relating to Olmsted county; permitting the consolidation of the offices of auditor and treasurer.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONSOLIDATION OF OFFICES.

<u>Upon adoption of a resolution by the Olmsted county board of commissioners, the offices of auditor and treasurer shall be consolidated. The title of the consolidated office will be "auditor-treasurer." All the duties, functions, and responsibilities required by statute to be performed by the county auditor and county treasurer shall be vested in and performed by the auditor-treasurer.</u>

Sec. 2. SCHEDULE.

Persons elected at the November 1986 general election to the positions of auditor and treasurer shall serve in those capacities and perform the duties, functions, and responsibilities required by statute, until the completion of the term of office to which each was elected, or until a vacancy occurs in the office, whichever occurs earlier.

## Sec. 3. REFERENDUM.

The county board, after adopting a resolution permitted by section 1, shall publish the resolution once each week for two consecutive weeks in the official publication of the county. The resolution may be implemented without the submission of the question to the voters of the county, unless within 21 days after the second publication of the resolution a petition requesting a referendum, signed by at least ten percent of the registered voters of the county, is filed with the county auditor. If a petition is filed, the resolution may not be implemented

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.